## **RESOLUTION**

RESOLUTION APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN TYLER COUNTY (County) AND THE COLMESNEIL IDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT (CISD) FORMULATING THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNTY AND THE ISD FOR GRANT APPLCATION AND MANAGEMENT OF A DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT AND/OR SOIL STABILIZATION PROJECT

**WHEREAS**; Colmesneil Independent School District has anticipated applying for and receiving a FEMA Grant for drainage improvements and/or soil stabilization.

**WHEREAS**; this effort will support the Tyler County Hazard Mitigation Action Plan and will be funded by the Federal Emergency Management Agency's (FEMA) Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP).

**BE IT UNDERSTOOD**; that the Memorandum of Understanding attached to this resolution is to be considered an un-severable part of this resolution.

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT**; Tyler County approves the attached Memorandum of Understanding between Tyler County and Colmesneil Independent School District formulating the responsibilities of the County and CISD for grant application and management of drainage improvements and/or soil stabilization.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT**; the person of contact for Colmesneil Independent School District shall be CISD's Superintendent of Schools and that signature authority to enter into contracts and agreements is hereby granted to the Superintendent of Schools of Colmesneil Independent School District.

**THEREFORE, IT IS PASSED AND APPROVED BY COMMISSIONERS COURT OF TYLER COUNTY WOODVILLE, TEXAS** this Resolution Approving a Memorandum of Understanding between the County and Colmesneil Independent School District and formulating the responsibilities of the County and the CISD for grant application and management of drainage improvements and/or soil stabilization is hereby authorized and confirmed as the act of the Commissioners Court of Tyler County at a regular Commissioners Court meeting pursuant to statutory notice and call, with a quorum of members present and voting on this 9<sup>th</sup> day of May 2022

Witness my hand this 9<sup>th</sup> day of May 2022.

\_\_\_\_\_\_\_
Jacques L. Blanchette
County Judge
Tyler County

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_
Donece Gregory
County Clerk